B epnblic of the PHilippites
Supreme Court
- flanila

THIRD DIVISION

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:
Please take notice that the Court, Thivd Division, issued o Resolution
dated  February 17, 2021, which reads as follows:

“G.R. No. 227186 (People af the Philippines v. Carbert Aguilar
¥ Quilario). — This is an Appeal' assalling the Decision® dated March 13,
2015 of the Court of Appeals (CA), Cebu In CA - G.R. CR-11IC No.
01536 which affirmed the Joint Judgment' dated August 17, 2012 of
Branch 30, Regional Trial Court (RI'C), Dumaguete City in Criminal
Case Nos. 20587 and 20586 finding Carbert Apuilar v Quilario {accused-
appellant} guilty beyond reasonable doubl of violation of Sections 5% and
11,7Axticle II of Republic Act No. (RA) 9165.° otherwise known as the
Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002, as amended.

The Antecedernts

The nstant case stemmmed from two Informations’ docketed as Criminal
Case Nos. 20587 and 20586 filed before the RTC charging
accused-appellant with violation of Sections 5 and 11, Article I1 of RA
91635, The accusatory portions of the Informations siate:

' Rollo, . 22-23.
i at 4-21; penned by Associate Mustice: Renalg ©, Francisco with Associate Justices Pameda Ann Abella
Waxino and Germano lrancizco B Leguspi, conenting,
CA rolio, pp. 14-23; penned by Judes Ralael Crocencio C. Tan, T
Scclion 5. Sale, Trading, ddwiniviraiion, Dispensation, Delfvery, Distribation ond Transporiation of
LDongerons Drugs andior Conrolled Peecvrzors and Exsendiol Chemicals. - The penally of life imprisonment
tr death and w fine ranging from Five hundred thoosand  pesos (BS00.000.00) o Ten million pesos
(PTOLOOD N shall e imposed upon any person, who, wtless authorized by law, shall sell, trade,
adminisier, dispense, deliver, give away to ancther, distritnde dispaich in transit or Irunsport any dangerous
drieg, mcluding #oy and all speciss of oplum poppy regardless ol the quantty and poity involved, or shall act
a5 4 broker n any of such fransactions,
b _
SLC. 11, Possessivs of Dengerons Drags. The penalty of life imprisonment to death and a [ioe ranging
from Tive hundred thousand pesos (PS00,000.00) to Ten million pesos (210,000,000.00) shall be imposed
upat any peeson, whe, unless authorized by law, shall pessess any dangerons dig in the following quemtitics,
regardless of the degree of purity thereol:
N
*“An Act Tosttinting The Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act OFf 2602, Repealing Republic Act No. 6425,

tMherwise Known As The Dangerous Drugs At OF 1972 As Amended Providing Funds Therefor, And For

CHher Purpeses,” approved on June 7, 2002,
T Reeords, pp. 3 and 56, '
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Criminal Casc No, 20587 (Violation of Scetion 3)

“Ihat en or about the 15 day of July, 2011, in the City of
Thomaguele, Philippines, and within the junsdicion ol this Honorable
Court, the sapd accused, not being then authorized by law, did then
and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously sell and deliver 10 a
poseur[-]buyer  ome {1y heat-sealed  tramsparent  plastic  sachet
containing  0.01 gram  of  Mcthamphetamine  Hydrochloride,
commoniy called “shaf,” a dangerous drg.

Contrary 1o Seclion 5, Article 1ol RA 916357

Criminal Casc No. 20386 (Violation of Section 11)

“That on or about the 15" day of July, 2011, in the City of
Dumagucte, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Tlonorable
Courl, ihe smd accused, not beoing thon authorized by law, did then
ind thers willbully, unlawlully and folonicusly possess and kesp nine
(9 heat-sealed transparcnt plastic sachets contatning an approximate
appregale welghl ol 2.5t grams of Methamphetamioe 1lydrochloride,
commmonly called “shaabe,” a dangerous dnig.

Contrary to Section 11, Arlicle TT ol RA 916579

On  arraignment, accused-appellant, pleaded not guilly to the
offenses charged.’” The two cases were then consolidated and jomtly
tricd.

The prosecution estallished that on July 15, 2011, at around &:00
a.m., Task Force Kasaligan of Dumaguete City received a tip [rom a
confidential informant that a cortain Carby Apuilar (later identificd as
accused-appellant) was enpaped in selling prohibited drugs. Thus, a team
was immediately formed composed of Senior Police Officer TIT Allen
June Germode (SPO3 Germodo), Police Officer 11 Glenn Corsame {(PO2
Corsame), Police Officer I1 Mark Jester Ayunting (PO2 Ayunting) and
Police Officer HII Jerry Magsayo (PO3 Magsayo). PO3 Magsayo was
designated as the posenr-buyer. !

‘The buy-bust team then procceded o the target area. Upon armival
thereat, PO3 Magsavo parked his motorcycle in front of accused-
appeliant’s” rented housc. PO3 Magsayo and the confidential informant
then went to an alley wherc they found accused-appellant standing. The
confidential nformant introduced PO3 Magsayo to  accused-appelilant;
the latter asked P03 Magsayo How much he would buy. PO3 Magsayo
respomded, “kimye only bay” (five hundred pesos only, friend). After PO3

¥ Repords, p. 36,

Foddoat3.
0 CA rolls, po 15
N folls, pp. 5-6.
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Magsavo handed over the P500.00 bill marked money, accused-appellant
ook a small sachel containing white crystalline substance and gave It to
PO3 Magsavo.? '

In no time, PO3 Magsavo cxccuted the pre-arranged signal and
arrested  accused-appellant. When he conducted a body search on the
person of accused-appellant, he recovered nine more sachets. PO2
Corsame assisted PO3 Magsayo in restraming  accused-appellant. While
stifl in the area, the police officers marked and took photographs of the
seized Hems. Subsequently, the setzed tlems were brought o the crime
laboratory, where aller cxamination, the contents tested positive  for
methamphetamine hydrochloride or shabu.t?

In his defense, accused-appellant insisted that there was no buy-
bust operation that took place. He maintained that on July 135, 2011, he
was on his way home after buving something for his son, who was then
suflenng from a high fever. SPO3 Gemodo alighted [rom a moloreyele
and suddenly grabbed him from behind. Thereafter, PO3 Corsame and
the other police officers arrested him and brought him to his housec.
Thereat, they repeatedly asked him lo produce the “shabu” he allegedly
brought from Ccbu. [l¢ denied the accusations of the police ofiicers.
Thereatter, accused-appellant noticed that SPO3 Germodo had a piece of
paper and Mentos candy container. The police officers brought out
several sachets of shabu and insisted that it belonged to accused-
appellant. Afterwards, he was forcibly brought to the police station
where he was charged with lllcgal posscssion of shaba.”

The RTC Ruling

In a Joint Judgment'™ dated August 17, 2012, the RTC found
accuscd-appetlant  guilly  beyond reasonable doubt for violation ol
Sections 3 and 11, Article Il of RA 9165. The dispositive portion reads:

WIIEREFORE, in the light of the loregoing, the Court hereby
ronders judgmaent as follows:

1. In Criminal Case No. 20587, the accoscd Carbort Aguilar v
Quilario is hereby found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the
offense of illegal sale of 0.01 gram ol shabu n violation of Scction 3,
Article LI of RA 9165 and is hereby sentenced to suifer a penalty of
life imprisonment and 10 pay a fine of [ive ITundred Thousand Pesos
(E500,000.00).

12 i atd

YT ae 67,

4 gl al T8

Iz fd af 8.

& CArollo, pp. 1425,
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The one (1} heal-sealed transparent plastic sachet containing
(L0l gram ol shabu 1s hereby confiscated and forfeited in favor of the
sovernment and to be disposed of in accordance with law.

2. In Cominal Case Noo 20586, . the acoused Carbert Aguilar v
Quilano 1= hersby found GUILTY bevond reasonable doubt of the
offense of illegal possession of 2.51 grams of shabu In violation of
Section 11, Articic 11 of R.A. Mo, 9165 and i3 herehy senlenced 1o
auffer an indcicrminate penalty ol twelve {12} vears and ome (1) day
as minimum torm to fourtcen {14} vears as maximuni term and to pay
a finc of Four Hundred Thowsand Pesos (B400,000.00).

The mne {9 heatsealed iranspareni plastic sachels conlaiming
035 gram, 034 gram, (130 gram, 032 gram, O].]18 gram, 016 gram,
0.36 gram, (LO8 gram and 036 gram ol shabu, respectvely, or an
approximile  agoresale weight of 2517 grams of shafm, are herchy
conhscaled and forleried m davor of the governmeni and io e
disposed of in accordance with law.

In the scrvice of scnfence, the accused Carbert Aguilar
Crulario shall be credited with - the full time during which he has
undergone prevenlive impnsomment, provided he agrees voluntarily in
wrting o abide by the same disciplinary  rules imposed upon
comvicled prisomers.

S0 ORDEREDR.Y

The RTC lound that  the prosecution established  beyond
reasonable doubt all the essential elements of illegal sale and possession
of shabu. 11 ruled that accused-appellant’s arrest was based on the
successful buy-bust opcration that was conducled by the police officers.
Lastly, it found that the buy-bust team complicd with the requirements
under Section 21, Article TI o[ RA 9165.1°

Undaunted, accuscd-appellant fled an Appeal.™

The CA Ruling

Tn the assailed Decision®® the CA affimmed i fofo the RTC’s Joint
Judgment?! convicting accused-appellant for [legal Sale and Possession
of Dangerous Drugs. The CA disposed of the case as follows:

WHERTTORE, premises considercd, the Appeal s TEMNIEDL
The Joint Judpment dated Angust 17, 2012 of Branch 30, Remonal
Trial Court, Dumaguete Cily in Criminal Casc Nos. 20587 and 2058[6]
15 herchy AU IRMUED in toto.

7 I ar 24.25

B fdal 22

% Rodlo, pp. 22-23.
rd ar 421,

I CA rolla, pp. 1425,
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SO ORTITR 22

Hence, the instant appeal.
fssue

Whether the CA erred in afﬁnning aceused-appellant’s conviction.
The Cowrt’s Ruling
The appeal i3 meritorious.

For a successiul prosecution of Ilegal Sale of Dangerous Drugs
penalized under Section 5, Article 1l of the Comprehensive Dangerous
Drags Actl, the following clements must be established: (1) the idenuty
of the buver and the seller, the object and consideration of the sale; and
(2) the delivery of the thing sold and the payment therelore.®

On the other hand, to successfully prosecute a case of Iliegal
Possession of Dangerous Drugs, the following elements must be
established: (1) the accused is In possession of an Iem or object which is
identified to be a prohibited drug; (2) such possession is not authorized by law;
and (3) the accused freely and consciously possessed the drug.?

In cases of Tilegal Sale and/or Tllegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs
under RA 9165, 1t 15 essential that the identity of the dangerous drug be
established with moral certainty, considering that the dangerous drug itsclf forms
an integral part of the corpus delicii of the offense.” Tailing to prove the
integrity of the corpuy delicii renders the evidence for the State insufficient fo
prove the guill ol the accused bevond reasonable doubt and, hence, warrants an
acquiltal 2

In prosecutions involving narcotics, the narcotic substance itsell
comstitutes the corpus deficti of the offense and the fact of its existence 1s vital
to sustain a judgment of conviction beyond reasonable doubt.”” Thus, in order to
obviate any unnecessary doubt on the identity of the dangerous drugs, the
prosecution has to show an unbroken chain of custody over the same and account

o RBallo, pp. 20-21. )

P Peaple v Castille, (R No. 238339, Awcust 7, 2019, citing People v Unizg, 674 Phil. 89, 108
(20711},

M Pegpls v, Punsalun, 773 Phil 72, 90 (2015), citing FPeople v Lagehi, 746 Fhil. 896, S07-90%

(2014

Meatabilus v People, GR. No, 243615, November 11, 2019, citing Peopde v Crispo, 828 Phil. 414,

AZ0 (2018Y, Peogle v Mogsano, 826 Phil. 947, 959 (2018) People w Meamwmasals, 326 Phil. 378

{2018,

M Fd citing Peaple w CGamboa, 33 Phil. 1055 (20183

F Pepple v. Malabanan, G.R. No. Z41950, Apeil 10, 2075, 5] SCRA 608, 611, elting Peaple v. Suan, 627
Pirtl. 174 £2010). .
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to sustain a judgment of conviction beyond reasonable doubt.”” Thus, in order to
obviate any unneccessary doubt on the identity of the dangerous drugs, the
prosecution has to show an unbroken chain of custody over the same and account
for each link in the ¢hain ol cusiody from the moment the drugs are seized up to
its presentation in court as cvidence of the offense.” This includes testimony
about every link in the chain, from the moment the itom was scized up (o the
fime it was offered as evidence, in such a way that every person who touched
the exhibit would describe how and from whom 1t was received, where 1L was
and what happened to it while in the witness’ possession, the condition in which
it was received and the condition in which it was delivered to the next link in the
chain.”

In People v Sipin,™ the Court reiterated the links that must be established
in the chain ol custody in a buy-bust operation, to wit: (1) the scizure and
marking, if praciicable, of ihe illegal drug recovered from the accused by the
apprehending officers; (2) the turnover of the illegal drug seized to the
investigating officer; (33 the tumover by the investigating officer of the illegal
drug to the forensic chemist for laboratory examination; and (4) the turnover and
submission of the illegal drug from the forensic chemist wo the court.!

On August 7, 2014, RA 10640™ became effective amending RA 9165
as follows:

The apprehending eam baving wnitial custody and control ol
the dangerous  drugs, confrofled precursors and  essential chemicals,
instruiments/paraphernalin. and’or laboratory equipment shall,
immediately  aller seirure  and  confiscation, conducl  physical
inventory of the seized ilems and photlograph the same i the presence
of the accused or the persoms [rom whom such items were conliscaled
andfor seized or hisher representative or counsel, with an elecled
public official and @ represenlaiive ol the National Proseculion
Serviee ar the media who shall be required to sign the copies ol the
inventory and be given a copy thereol: x x %

Moreover, RA 10640 directs that the inventory and photography
be done in the presence of the accused from whom the items were
seized, or his representative or. counsel, as well as certam tequived
wilmesses, namely: {(a) Iff prior to the amendment of RA 9165 by RA
10640, a rcpresenlative from the media and the Department of Justice
(DODY, and any clected public official; or (b) if afier the amendment of

T People v, Malabavws, (o R N, 247958, Apeif 100 20409, 004 SORA §00, 811, citing Feople v. Swan, 627
PRIL 7420000 '

People v, Gambon, supra nole 23, citing People v Fiterbo, 73% Phil. 593 (2014).

# Mafliliinv People, 576 PRil. 576, THT {2008).

833 Phil. 67 (2018)

i,

“An Act To Fuether Stengthen The Anti-Brug Campaign OF The Govermuent Amendng For The
Purpose Scotion 21 OFf Republic Act Mo, 91635, Olherwise Knewn As The ‘Comprehensive
Daunyperons Drpes Act of 2002, approved: Tuly 15, 2014,

S geetion 21 (L) and (2}, Article Il of RA 9165 and its Innplementing Rules and Begulations, ?J
(177)
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The cffenses were allegedly committed on July 15, 2011 Thus,
the three (3) witness reguircment under RA 9165 must be complied with
duning the conduct of the mventory and photopraphy of the seized items.
1t is well-settled that the procedure enshrined in Section 21, Article 11 of
RA 9165 i3 a matter of substantive law and cannot be brushed aside as a
simple procedural technicality; or worse, ignored as an impediment Lo
the convietion of illegal drug suspects.®

An inventory ol the itemos was allegedly made in the presence of
accuged-appellant, a media representative, barengay kagawad and  a
DOJ representative.”® However, records show that only ithe f(ollowing
witnesses were present 1o wilness lhe alleged muarking and inveniory: (1)
DOJ  representative  Anthony  Chilius  Benlot; {2) media reprosentative
Neil Rio; and (3) the accused-appellant. Barangay Kagewad Guillermo
Tajada Tr. (Tajada), did not actually witness the alleged inventory of the
scized Items as he was made to sign the mventory receipt with pre-lisied
items {after being asked by the police officers) even before the conduct
of the alleged buy-bust operation. This factual evidence gives doubt
whether an actual buy-bust operation took place and whether the law
enforcers conducted an actual inventory of the seized items.

Moreover, the buy-bust team commilled several procedural lapses
m the conduct of the seisure, initlal custody, marking, inventory, and
handling ol the seized item. The lapses created reasonable doubt as fo
the 1dentily and integrity of the drugs.

First, the police officers failed to state in detall cach link in the
chain of cusiody from the moment the sachels of shabu were seized up to its
presentation In court as evidence of the hercin offenses. The prosecution
witnesses tailed to account on how the ten sachets of shabu were received, where
they were kept, what happened to the sachets whilc In the evidence custodian’s
possession, the condition in which the sachets were received, and the condition
in which they were delivered to the nexi link in the chain. With this, there 1s no
assurance that the identity and integrity of the seized items were preserved, not
compromised, or subsiituled.

Second, PO3 Magsayvo admitted that immediately afier the seizure
of the ten small sachels ol shabu, he merely kept them in his pocket. The
sachet of shabu which was the subject of the alleged illegal sale and the
nine other sachets of shabu which were the subject of illegal possession
were placed by PO3 Magsavo in his pocket after the seizurc.’” PO3
Magsayo mercly kepl in his pocket all the sachets of shabu — subject of
two separate offenses {[llcgal Sale and Tllegal Possession of 1Dangerous
Irugs). He failed to place them scparately in sealed evidence bags for

2 Gambon v, People, 799 Phil, 584 (2016), citing Feople v Umipang, 686 Phil, 1024 {2012}
*  Rolle,p. 19, '
¥ TSN, May 7, 2012, pp. 45-46 and p. 50.
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casy identification. Clearly, the police officers failed to comply with the
rule on the chain of custody and preserve the Integrity and evidentiary
value of the seized items.

In People v Feario,™ the Court reiterated that a single police
officer’s act ol bodily kceping the seized drugs Is viewed with distrust,
fraught with dangers, reckless, if mnot dubious and a doubtlul and
suspicious way of ensuring the infegrity of the items, thus:

Keeping one of the seized Hems In his rioht pocker and the rest
in his left pocker is a doubifid anrd suspiciows way of enswring the
infegrily of the items. Contrary 1o the Court of Appeals’ finding thar
PO Boban fook the necessary  precoutions, we  find  his  actions
rechiess, if not dubious.

Even withoul relemng o the sinel requirermnents of Section 21,
common senve  diclaies thal a simgle police officer’s act of  bodily-
keeping the ifemys) which is af the cro of offerses penalized under
the  Comprehensive Dengerous Drugs Aot of 2002, iy frovghi with
dangers. Ume peed not engage in a meticulous counterchecking with
the mequirements of Section 21 to view with disizust the dems eommng
out of PGl Dobon’s pockets. That the Regional Trial Court and the
Court of Appeals both lwled o see through this and fell — hook, line,
and  simker —  [or POl Bobon's  avowals 1 1]:4.?.1:1'::1-l’.‘mCng‘.f;,li_i:],gﬁgJ
{Lmphasis Supplied.)

PO3 Magsayo’s act of placing all the unmarked sachots of shabu n his
pocket and the prosecution’s fallure to explain as 10 which unmarked seized
sachet of shabu (subject of the buv-bust operation) was among the other
unmarked seized sachels (subject of the iliegal possession) created a doubt and

accuracy and truthfulness of the subsequent markings and mventory of the
seized items.

Third, evidence shows that before the buy-bust operation on July
15, 2011, ‘lajada was already asked by the police officers to wilness an
inventory of seized sachets of shabr and sign an inventory receipt beforc
the conduct of the operation and arrest of the accuscd-appellant.® Tt must
be highlighted that Tajada was already informed by the police officers of
the buy-bust operation even before the alleged tip from the confidential
informant was relaved by the latter to the police at around 8:00 am. In
other words, the police officers’ stalement that they received a tip from
the confidential informani at around 8:00 am. is utterly false. Similarly,
the police officers lied when they claimed that the witnesses signed the
receipt during the imventory of the seized items. Bvidently, the items that
were allegedly confiscated are pre-listed as it was already wrillen and

HOR Mo 246461, July 28, 200, citing Pergle v. Dela Craz, 744 PhiL 816 (2014).
¥ People v Dela Crus, id. al §34-855.
4 TSN, April 2. 2012, pp. 3-5.
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signed way before the conduct of the alleged buy-bust operation. A
Judicious scrutiny of the records discloses that the prosecution never
bothered to clarify the matter. Evidently, the conduct of the operation is
peppered with several irregularitics which affected the veracity of the
prosecution’s evidence.

In all, the guilt of accused-appellant was not proved beyond
reasonable doubt.

WHEREFORE, the appeal is GRANTED. The Decision dated
March 13, 2015 of the Court of Appeals, Cebu in CA - G.R. CR-HC No.
01536 15 REVERSED and SET ASIDE. Accused-appellant Carbert
Aguilar y Quilario is herebv ACQUITTED.

The Director General of the Bureau of Corrections, Muntinlupa
City 15 ORDERED to: (a) cause the immediate release of Carbert
Aguilar y Quilario unless he is being held in custody for any other lawful
reason; and (b) inform the Court of the action taken within five (5) days
from receipt of this Resolution. Copies shall also be furnished to the
Police General of the Philippine National Police and the Director
(General of the Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency for their information.

Let entry of judgment be issued immediately.
SO ORDERED.”

By authority of the Court:

MR DR _
MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG 111

Division Clerk of Court
S

Adry. Allan C. Martinez

Counsel for Accused-Appellant

Room 205, 2/F Bricktown Center Bldg,
Crossing Brix, Dara

6200 Dumaguete City

FUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Regional Special & Appealed Cases [nit
M. Fernan Memorial Hall of Justice
Capitol Compound, Escario Street

B000 Cebu City

COURT OF APPEALS
CA (LR, CR HC No. 01336-CEB
HO00 Cebu City

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL

134 Amorsolo Street
Legaspi Village. 1229 Makati Ciry
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The Dircetor Geperal
BUREALI OF CORRROTIONS
1770 Suarinlnpa Cily

The Superintendent

*aw HBilibid Prison

BUREAU OF CORRECTIONS
1776 Muntinlupa City

Mr, Carbart (). Aguilar

o0 The Superintandern

ew Lilibid Prizon

BUREAU OT CORBUCTLIONS
1770 Mustinlups Cily

The Prestding Fudes

REGIONAL TRIAL COLURT
Franch 30, 6200 Dumaguete Ciry
{Crim. Case Nos. 205587 & 20386)

PGLEN. Goillzrmo Lorenen 1. Eleacsr
Clhief, FIIILIFFINE MATIONAL POLICK
ST, National Headquarters

Camp Crame, Oweron Clty

The Dhireewr General

FHILAPPINE GRUCG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
PDEA Bide | NTA MNarthside Road

Natiomal Crovormment Center

Brgy. Pimyabhan, Queson City

The Chatrman

DANGLEROLUS DRLGE BOARD
3 Floor DDB-FOEA Blde,

TA Mortharde T

Nationat Crovernment Center
Broy. Pinyahan, Queson City

FHILIPPINE JUHCLAL ACADERMY
Eesearch Publications and Liokages OMics
Supreme Coud, Manila

fresearch philjafmyaboo con)

FUBLIC INFORMATION (OFFTCE
sopremes Courr, Manila
[Lor uploading purspant to A M. 12-7-1-5(7]

LIBRARY SLRVICLS
Supreme Cowr, Maoila

Judarmant Dhyvision

JUDICTAT RECORDS OFFICE
Supreme Court, Manila
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